## TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES

155 F Road Loxahatchee Groves, FL 33470



TO:Town Council of Town of Loxahatchee GrovesFROMFrancine Ramaglia, CPA, AICP, ICMA-CM, Town ManagerDATE:March 18, 2025SUBJECT:Approval of *Resolution No. 2025-15* – Appointment of the Vice Mayor

## **Background:**

In accordance with the Charter of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, the Town Council elects a Mayor from among its members to serve a one-year term. Vice Mayor Herzog has served as Vice Mayor for the last year. All councilmembers are eligible to be selected as Vice Mayor for the upcoming year.

## **Recommendation:**

*Resolution No. 2025-15* is presented for consideration and adoption by the Town Council to elect a new Vice Mayor for the next year. The resolution will:

• Elect a Vice Mayor from among the Councilmembers to serve a one-year term, effective immediately.